MISC CR CASE NO 24 OF 2011

REPUBLIC OF KENYA

IN THE HIGH COURT OF KENYA AT EMBU

MISC. CR APPLICATION NO. 24 OF 2011

SIMON MAREGWA GITHIRU ..oovuveeeererrssrssserssssessserssssesssesens APPLICANT
VERSUS |

REPUBLIC . oniatiinniisn TPEPRFPPH sraxsanan "

cerissessestherescis RESPONDENT

(Beinig Revision from the original con vis:ﬁoﬁéﬁﬂ_}?eﬁteﬁce by the Senior

Principal Magistrate H.N. N erugoya CR Case No. 257 of

2011)

s convicted by Senior Principal M. Jistiate -
court atiKerugoya on own plea of guilty of wilfully exposing and

spreading infé’“c;ﬂ_' ,,usmdiséése to the community contrary to section 28

of the rPublic Health Act (Cap. 242) and sentenced to serve six
monthis in jail. . The particulars of the charge were that on the 8-l
March 2011 at Kangaita Health Centre within Kirinyaga County he

was found suffering from Pulmonary Tuberculosis and had defaulted
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in treatment thereby exposing the community to the spread of the
disease.

When the charge was read to the Applicant he is recorded to
have replied:

It is trual”

The prosecution was asked to narrate the facts and his response was:

“Facts per charge.”

The court detained the Applicantit@inoon to await the Community

a-vaHed but did not

ice Orders. The Applicant

—l5- Réﬁubfic [1973] k';";fi 445 regarding the proper procedure to

be fo!lowed durng the talfm g of plea The words “It is true” in .
answer to the charge meant nothing. (Kariuki ~Vs- Eepybﬁc
,{ ,15:934] KLR 808). 1t is not clear whether the /pplicant was saying
]x is true” because he |1 ad TB, or that he not sought treatment, or

that he had exposed "the c;isease to the public. It was equally
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imperative for the court to ask the Prosecutor to state the fac_ts of the
alleged. offence and aiter that to give the Applicant an opportunity to
dispute or explain the facts or to add any relevant facts, The
Prosecutor did not discharge ils responsibility when he merc—:!-y.said
“Facts pér charge.” In short, this pfea'was not satisfauturi'ly taken. -
iegarding sentence, the }eC(er does ndf indicate that the couit

asked the prosecutor to find out i tHé{Applicantf;had any previous

record. It is therefore taken thatifigwas a first offender. He had

pleaded guilty to this misdémeahour. Itis a principle of sentencing

that a first offender yy-hbih'a;g-Qleadedég‘.uilty to a misdemeanour ought

not be given custedial treatment,

(Nilsson,~vs- Republic [1970]

EA 5.99{;{}'5.}0356“’%('). ders why the C(S}.li"t dlC not empathise with the
/.\ppl;ca;%f who was a TBpa*ientThe court should have considered
the wide:fe}ngc of non-custodial sentences provided un:er section 24
- of the Crimind Procedure Code.

Under sectio-n; 362 and 364 of the Criminal Procedure Code,

the conviction is quashed and sentence set aside. T! Applicant has

‘been in jail since 30" March 2011 and 1 therefore do not consider
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that a retrial is a viable option. He will therefore be released

forthwith unless he is utherwise being lawfully held.
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